licensed by the state or operated by it. unless licensed by an appropriate licensing authority of this state, any other state, or a Canadian province.

Approved May 13, 1969.

## CHAPTER 396-H. F. No. 2050

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Edina; authorizing the levy, cancellation, and relevy of special assessments for automobile parking facilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Edina, village of; auto park benefits; special The council of the village of Edina may levy special assessments. assessments as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 459.14, Subdivision 7, against properties in the village specially benefited by the acquisition and betterment of automobile parking facilities as defined in section 459.14, subdivision 1. On or before October 1 in any year the council may cancel the installments of the special assessments levied for any such facility which are due and payable in the following year and all subsequent years, and may levy a new assessment for such facility as provided in section 459.14, following the procedures set forth in Minnesota Statutes, Section 429.061, except that the amount to be assessed shall not exceed the total principal amount of the installments of assessments so cancelled. In determining the special benefit and levying the new assessment against any lot or parcel, the council shall not be bound by its determination of special benefit in any previous proceeding, but the new assessment levied on any lot or parcel, together with the principal amount of the installments of special assessments previously paid or to be paid in the current year for that lot or parcel with respect to the automobile parking facility to be assessed, if any, shall not exceed the total special benefit to the lot or parcel from such automobile parking facility.

Sec. 2. Nothing in section 1 shall prevent the council from making supplemental assessments or reassessments and dividing assessments for the purposes and under the conditions stated in Minnesota Statutes, Section 429.071.

Sec. 3. This act takes effect when approved by the governing

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

593

394]

body of the village of Edina and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 13, 1969.

## CHAPTER 397-H. F. No. 2144

An act relating to courts; providing for the selection of jurors in counties having a population of more than 200,000; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 593.14, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 593.14, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

593.14 Jurors, selection in Hennepin, Ramsey, St. Louis Subdivision 1. In all counties having a population of counties. more than 199,900 200,000, judges of the district court, or a majority thereof, of the district embracing such county or counties shall, annually, in the month of December of each year, at the courthouse in such county, select from the qualified electors of the county 125 persons properly qualified to serve as grand jurors, and 2,000 or more persons properly qualified to serve as petit jurors, and shall make out and certify separate lists thereof; and forthwith deliver such lists to the clerk of the district court of the county; . and A majority of the district court judges may direct the clerk of district court to utilize available data processing equipment in the preparation of petit jury lists, and upon order of the court, the county auditor and the city, village and town clerks shall make available to the clerk of the district court their voting registers or registration lists, or copies thereof. From these lists of persons to serve as grand jurors and as petit jurors shall, respectively, be drawn all grand jurors and petit jurors at any time required for the transaction of business in the district court of such county. When and in the manner authorized by court rule adopted pursuant to law by the district court judges of that district, petit jurors so selected and drawn may serve also as petit jurors in any municipal court or courts located within the county and designated in said court rule. If, in any year, such selection and lists shall not be made in the month of December, the same may be done at any time thereafter that any judge of that court may designate; and, if from any cause there shall be a deficiency of persons resident in such county and properly qualified in either of such lists, such judges, or a majority thereof, may, at any time designated by them, select from

## Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.